
 

    

 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and 

Residents' Consultative Forum  

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 19 February 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Council Members) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Joyce Nickolay 
 

Bob Currie (VC) 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 

Associations 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

1. Victoria Silver 
2. Ben Wealthy 
 

 

 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 14th February 
2014. Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - GARAGE STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT   (Pages 
9 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
8. RESIDENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT AND FEEDBACK FROM OTHER 

COUNCIL LED RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - HEAD OF ASSET MANAGEMENT'S REPORT   

(Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
10. SUGGESTIONS FOR AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING    
 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 7.30pm on Wednesday 30th April 2014. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	�
���������������������������������������������������������������� ��������

�
�
�

����������	����
�	�����

��������������

�����	��������������

����
[...]
��+��+���������� �����(7���+�������� �����2���
2������������6��������������������+��������������2���22�����������������7��:��1���
2��� �������(7���+�������� �����1����+�������22����� 2������&� ��+������������	�
6����� ���22��� ������� ���� ����� ����� ���+�����������7� � ������ ��+�������������
+������� ��6���� ����� ���� ���6���� �����6������� �2� ���������6� ������ ������
���1���� �7���+�� ���� �7���+�� ��1��� 2��� �� �������� ���6�� �2� �����������
������� ������������	� ������&� 6����6� ����� ���������� ��� �++�������&� ��� ���
�������7�
�
����������+��+����������������>��������6�����B��������&�������������������
�7���+������������7�
�
�#$%&'#(	�����������������������2�������>��������6�1������7���+�7�
�

��)�� #<�����
��
��"���������
�
:�������������1���� ����+�����������2�����������.��������������(� <.����("�
�2�����������������=����1���
�
�#$%&'#(	��-��B7))�+���������������������7���+�7�
�
<'���9������������6	������6���������������7���+�	������������7���+�=7�
�
�
�
�
�
<3�6���=��JI'�:

J��!�3��-!:

-�"-�0�
���������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

8



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Tenants’, Leaseholders’ 

and Residents’ 

Consultative Forum 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

19 February 2014 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

GARAGE STRATEGY PROGRESS 

REPORT 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing 
 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report gives an update on the progress of the Garage Strategy. 
 
All garage sites in the borough have now been reviewed and categorised 
according to the proposed course of action, into broadly either those with 
development potential, those suitable for a pilot repair programme, those that 
are for consideration for future repair or those where alternative uses may be 
more appropriate. A programme of clearance of rubbish in void garages is 
being drawn up. There is still work to be done to define the final outcome, and 
individual sites may change category as w
[...]
f any condition, planning 
approval may be required for a change of use. 

3.3 At the moment we do not have significant demand for garages. In total, 48 
people are currently on the waiting list for specific garage sites but 
outstanding repairs or other clearance issues prevent the letting of their 
requested garage to them. 

3.4 Resident Services are currently working up a clearance programme, to be 
completed by the end of March 2014, to enable additional garages to be let.   
Inspections are now underway to determine the extent of a clearance 
programme in order to assess costs of clearance by caretakers.  Following 
clearance, garages will be fitted with new padlocks where necessary to 
prevent further fly tipping.  Garages that are in good condition can be rented 
out again, or can be considered for future repair programmes.  Some tenants 
have been issued with a Notice to Quit some time ago and have not 
presented themselves to claim the contents of the garages.  Other Notices to 
Quit may need to be issued.  

10



 

 

4. Progress of the Garage Strategy 
 

4.1 Affordable housing development  

 

4.1.1 Site visits to all garage sites, coupled with pre application advice from 
Planning, have identified garage blocks that could potentially be suitable for 
the development of affordable housing. Of these sites, the ones with the best 
potential (i.e. capable of delivering more than one unit and where no 
constraints to development have been visually identified) have been grouped 
into phase 1 of the development programme to deliver 50 units. (Note: some 
sites on vacant non garage sites on council estates are also included in the 
first development phase).  

4.1.2 PRP Architects have now been engaged to carry out further feasibility 
studies on these infill garage sites to confirm which sites to take forward for 
financial feasibility appraisal and design options. To this end, site visits are 
currently being undertaken by the Architect and Project Manage
[...]
for letting e.g. in areas where 
the streets are heavily parked, near stations, behind shops.  

4.2.3  Of the identified garages, the Steering Group has chosen 4 sites to take 
forward for repair on a pilot basis in 2013/14: 

Harrow View - behind shops 

Overbrook Walk – residential area 

Cowan Avenue – residential area but near to shops/businesses and South 
Harrow Station 

Wood Close – residential area but heavily parked on estate roads 

4.2.4. The companies carrying out the works are Slades and Wates.  Costing 
reports have been received and the works total approximately £54,000 for the 
essential works required to bring these 42 garages up to lettable condition 
again. This is an average cost of £1,286 per garage.  Assuming the 24 void 
garages on these sites were all let, this would bring in a further £18,720 
income per annum, enabling payback of repair costs within 3 years.  (Note: 
this does not include for the cost of clearance, which has yet to be 
established). 

Once these garages have been cleared by Resident Services, the works 
should begin on 17th February and be completed by the end of March. Once 
tenanted, any further repairs would be dealt with under the responsive repairs 
budget.   

4.2.5 These 4 pilot garage sites all have different locational characteristics 
and will serve as a pilot for assessing demand for garages in differing 
circumstances.  They also differ in terms of Planning conditions attached to 
the original estate approval. Cowan Avenue will require Planning permission 
for any use other than parking.  Harrow View, Wood Close and Overbrook 
Walk can be used for parking and domestic storage without needing Planning 
permission, but will need Planning permission for any form of commercial 
activity such as commercial storage (this is the case for all garages).  
Planning would not support a change of use to commercial activities for 
garages in residential areas, due to the impact on surrounding residents.  
(This may not be 
[...]
n to determine whether it may be appropriate to introduce a policy 
of differential rents, depending on location/demand to maximise income from 
lettable garages.  It is intended, as far as possible, to decant existing tenants 
from garages which are due for demolition or redevelopment to avoid loss of 
rental income. 

 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 
 
The Garage Strategy is concerned with making the best use of Council assets 
and we have not identified a need to do an Equalities Impact Assessment at 
this stage, as we are not changing the service to garage tenants.  However, 
this will be reviewed as the project progresses. 
 
 

 

 

18



 

Section 6 –Priorities  
 
The Garage Strategy incorporates the administration’s priority to deliver a 
cleaner, safer and fairer Harrow in that it seeks to make better use of garage 
sites that are currently in disrepair and subject to fly tipping and anti-social 
behavior.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Dave Roberts X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 5 February 2014 

   

 
 
 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 

Contact:  Elaine Slowe, Enabling Manager, Partnership and Strategy Team 

020 8420 9229 
 

Background Papers:  None 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

TenantTenantTenantTenants’s’s’s’, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholders’s’s’s’    

and Residentand Residentand Residentand Residents’s’s’s’        

Consultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative Forum    

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

19th February 2014 

Subject: 
 

Resident Services Manager’s Report 
and feedback from other Council led 
Resident Involvement Activities 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing  
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This joint report sets out a range of information items that the Head of 
Resident Services would like to bring to the at
[...]
ing.  The funding is for 

tackling housing tenancy fraud for all social housing 

tenants in Harrow. 

2.6.4.3. In November, the Housing Lead Officer for tenancy fraud 

was asked by the Chartered Institute of Housing to present 

at a seminar they were holding.  The organisers were 

impressed with the case studies used in the presentation 

and have sought our permission to upload our case 

studies on their national website.   

2.6.4.4. By April the following tools will be in operation to assist us 

with tackling tenancy fraud further: 

24



 

A) Membership to the West London Fraud Hub.   We will 

securely provide data for input into this hub with all the 

other West London Local Authorities.  This will help us to 

track individuals who have tenancy interests in more than 

one area 

B) ID Scanner.  This tool will assist us to verify documents 

handed to us by potential applicants/tenants and 

throughout their tenancy if they are already a tenant. 

C) Monday, 3rd February sees the start of Harrow’s first anti-

fraud week, part of the Council’s commitment to reducing 

fraud and creating a fairer borough. We are focusing our 

resources on four key areas of local government that are 

impacted by fraud:  

• disabled parking badges 

• housing benefits and Council tax support 

• housing fraud 

• social care personal budgets  
 

2.6.4.5. A full day has been devoted to housing fraud. 
 
2.7 Gas Servicing 

2.7.1. We are very pleased with the effective customer contact work of 

our contractors, Quality Heating.  Their persistent efforts to 

contact tenants have resulted with the lowest number of 

outstanding inspections for a very long time. (99.74% Q 2) 

2.7.2. Their work at the start of the process is minimising the need for 

Housing Officers to attend court to obtain warrants for entry. 

2.8 Information for New Tenants 

2.8.1. We are reviewing the information we supply to our new tenants 

and will be writing to all new tenants signed up in
[...]
call out data and 
drills to obtain reliable information that will enable us to put in 
appropriate measures to reduce unwanted fire signals and to 
also enable our support team to work with tenants at risk. 

 
2.11 Estate Services 

 
2.11.1. Estate Inspections 

 
2.11.1.1. It was agreed that following the completion of the Resident 

Services restructure the estate inspection process would 
be reviewed and responsibility passed to each individual 
patch housing officer. Unfortunately it has not been 
possible to appoint to the permanent housing officer posts 
internally and the posts will now have to be advertised 
externally. It is proposed that once in place a workshop will 
be held with all relevant staff and other stakeholders to 
develop the estate inspection programme. We are keen to 
consider alternative approaches towards this process and 

26



 

would welcome input from TLRCF members on their ideas 
improve the service. 

 
2.11.1.2. The introduction of a wet cleaning service in communal 

areas of flats has commenced. The first major clean was 
carried out in October 2013 and will be carried out again in 
Spring 2014. 

 
2.11.1.3.All Minor Estate Improvements projects have been 

completed ahead of schedule. 
 

2.12 Community Halls 
 

2.12.1. Hall let income has increased due to successful refurbishment 
of halls & by providing a more personal service to potential 
clients and also by offering discounts to regular/block bookings. 

 
2.13 Churchill Place Car Park 

 
2.13.1. We had been approached by a commercial Estate Agent who 

was interested in leasing the underground car park. No further 
agreement was  reached  as there were a number of lease 
issues which needed further clarification. We have since been 
advised by the Corporate Estates Team that the council is 
obliged to seek best consideration and to openly market the 
property. We have now received further interest which we are 
looking into. 

 
2.14 Resident Involvement and Activiti
[...]
2014 

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject:    

    

INFORMATION REPORT – Head of 
Asset Management’s Report 
 

Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:    

    

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing  
 

ExemExemExemExempt:pt:pt:pt:    

    

No 

Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:    

    

Appendix 1 

 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report sets out a range of information and discussion items that the Head 
of Asset Management would like to bring to the attention of the Tenants’, 
Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative Forum (TLRCF)  
 
 

FOR INFORMATION and DISCUSSION 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 31 to 38

31



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Updates from previous discussions and new items for information 
 
 

1. Apprentices and Work Placements through Asset 
Management Contracts 

 
1.1 At the December TLRCF meeting officers were asked to provide 

further information about the work placement opportunities and 
appointment of apprentices by contractors working with us in 
delivering both responsive repairs and planned investment 
programmes. A short presentation on the current position will be given 
at the meeting. 

 
 

2. Recharges 
 

2.1 At the December TLRCF meeting officers were asked to bring forward 
an update on the implementation of the recharge policy in housing, 
and the progress made to date in collecting monies due. 

 
2.2 The rechargeable element of void works has been recorded since 

October 2012. Up until 17th December 2013 75 voids have had an 
element of rechargeable cost, with a total debt raised of £44,301. 
Individual recharges vary from £53.00 to £2750-but the majority are 
between £200 and £800, with the average charge being £590.68. 
Whilst this may seem high, to put charges into context the cost of a 
mini skip is £95 and in some voids the rubbish and possessions left 
behind in the property, garden and outbuildings can need 5 or more 
large skips to clear completely.  

 
2.3 All former tenants where a recharge has been raised have now been 

written to twice but to date no money has been received for payment 
of these debts. 

 
2.4 The only exception to this is where the outgoing tenant has moved 

under the cash incentive or Grants to Move scheme. In these cases 
and recharges payable are deducted from any grant payment at 
source. £5,500 in rechargeable costs has been collected through this 
mechanism for the period April-September 2013 - which is a little over 
12% of the recharges raised. 

 
 
 

 

32



 
 

3. Repair MOTs 
 

3.1 MOTs were initiated during 2011/2012 with the objective of managing 
those demanding tenants who had cause to contact the repairs service 
and manage their expectations. The lead Contracts Surveyor 
managed tenants’ repairs on a planned basis for the duration of the 
pilot for 3 years from 2011 to 2014. The table of expenditure indicates 
the average cost of repairs identified per property for 10 tenants and 
further reporting is required on a bi-annual basis. 

 
3.2 The following numbers are the total costs followed by the value, and 

the average amongst the sample: 
 

Date range Total spend (£) Average (£) 

04/02/2011 -  
03/02/2012                               

24,582.88 2,458.29 

04/02/2012 – 03/02/2013 24,505.10 2,450.51 

04/02/2013 – 03/02/2014 24,439.75 2,443.98 

 
 

 
4. Consultation on the Better Homes Standard 
 

4.1 Following discussions at the December TLRCF plans are progressing 
with the consultation event to be held on Saturday 15th March. These 
plans have been developed in consultation with HFTRA and the event 
will focus on the priorities for the capital programme from 2015 
onwards and developing new ways for tenants to be engaged in the 
planning process. 

 
4.2 The Better Homes Standard will replace the old “Decent Homes 

standard” and determine how we deliver the programme of 
improvements
[...]
tunity to procure those 

elements of the programme that will be required every year (i.e. 
heating, windows, doors, kitchens and bathrooms) on a longer term 
contract giving us both better value for money and more consistency in 
delivery. This new way of working should also help us to spend less 
time on tendering and procuring contracts and more time on managing 
the contracts to ensure tenants and leaseholders receive even better 
services from the Asset Management service. We will also try to 
package the works in a way that would attract more local contractors 
to express an interest in bidding for contracts. 

 
7. Staffing Updates 
 

7.1 Rukshan Kariy been appointed to Project Manager post following Tony 
Graham’s retirement.  

 
7.2 Adverts for senior Planned Investment officer and Cyclical survey for 

external recruitment now. 
  
7.3 Aids and Adaptations team transferred to Housing Asset Management 

on 6th January. Now exploring synergies between the teams, 
opportunity to develop promote handyperson service for tenants and 
leaseholders and look at new opportunities to further improve 
adaptations service and design bathroom upgrades that meet homes 
for life standards. Also opportunities for better assessment of needs of 
people with disabilities where major works being undertaken. 

 
 

8. Financial Implications 
 

8.1 Any financial issues are contained within the body of the report.   

 
 

9. Equalities Implications 
 

9.1 There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 
No Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Dave Roberts X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:   6 February 2014 

   

 

35



 
 

Section Section Section Section 4444    ---- Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background 

PapersPapersPapersPapers    
 

Contact:  
 
Maggie Challoner 
Interim Head of Asset Management  
Tel: 020 8424 2473 
Email: Maggie.challoner@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 

36



 
 

Appendix 1. 

 
 

Budget 
Description 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

  
No. 

dwellings £ 
No. 

dwellings £ 
No. 

dwellings £ 
No. 

dwellings £ 
No. 

dwellings £ 

Capitalised 
Salaries  £317,000  £317,000  £317,000  £317,000  £317,000 

Major Voids  £76,870  £76,870  £76,870  £76,870  £76,870 

Kitchens / 
Bathrooms / 
Rewires  384 £1,542,000 578 £2,400,000 626 £2,600,000 675 £2,800,000 600 £2,649,380 

Health and 
Safety 3 £200,000 3 £200,000 3 £200,000 3 £200,000 3 £200,000 

Boiler / 
Heating 275 £871,230 347 £1,100,000 379 £1,200,000 473 £1,500,000 500 £1,600,000 

Enveloping  £1,523,660  £1,330,200  £1,589,470  £1,673,990  £2,408,130 

Enveloping 
Francis Road 78 £1,000,000 0 £0 0 £0 0 £0 0 £0 

Door Entry 52 £512,500 52 £512,500 52 £512,500 52 £512,500 52 £512,500 

Lifts 1 £207,500 1 £207,500 1 £0 1 £0 1 £0 

Sheltered 
Warden 
Voids  £51,250  £51,250  £0  £0  £0 

Structural 
Issues  £256,250  £256,250  £256,250  £256,250  £300,000 

Garages  £61,500  £61,500  £61,500  £61,500  £61,500 

Aids and 
Adaptations  £615,000  £615,000  £615,000  £615,000  £615,000 

Capitalisaiton 
Responsive 
Repairs  £142,500  £142,500  £142,500  £142,500  £142,500 

Develop 
Wider 
Housing 
Initiatives Pot  £256,240  £256,240  £256,240  £256,240  £256,240 
Council 
Funded 
Expenditure   £7,633,500   £7,526,810   £7,827,330   £8,411,850   £9,139,120 

Grant 
Funded 
Extentions           
Total HRA 
Capital 
Programme   £7,633,500   £7,526,810   £7,827,330   £8,411,850   £9,139,120 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 INFORMATION REPORT - Garage Strategy Progress Report
	8 Resident Services Manager's Report and Feedback From Other Council Led Resident Involvement Activities
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Head of Asset Management's Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 - 185 - 

 
 
 

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 

AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM   

MINUTES 

 

19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 
   
Councillors: * Bob Currie 

† Kairul Kareema Marikar  
 

* Joyce Nickolay 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

 *  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Minute 227, 228, 229 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

222. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

223. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Items 7, 8, 9, 10 
 
Councillor Bob Currie declared a non pecuniary interest in all agenda items in 
that he attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association.  He would remain in the room whilst these matters 
were considered and voted upon.   
 



 

- 186 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 

224. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

225. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at the meeting. 
 

226. INFORMATION REPORT - Garage Strategy Progress Report   
 
An Officer presented a report regarding the progress of the Garage Strategy.  
The following points were made: 
 

• there would be consultation with residents about the future of the 
garage sites; 

 

• some of the sites would be repaired or redeveloped, and repairs to 
some garages  were due to happen by the end of March 2014; 

 

• once the first pilot programme of garages had all been repaired, the 
demand for the garages could be gauged; 

 

• two out of three sites on Augustine Road would be demolished; 
 

• the tender was in progress for the contract for demolition of these sites 
and the cost would be finalised this afternoon; 

 

• the residents of Augustine Road were in favour of the work; 
 

• a Strategy Steering Group would look at options for the sites in April 
2014; 

 

• 426 out of 950 garages were currently being let, and that some were 
unlettable due to their condition; 

 

• the garages were being let for £15.00 per week for Council tenants, 
and at a higher rate for private tenants; 

 

• an update would be given at the next meeting. 
 
After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer confirmed that: 
 

• the consultation regarding the Augustine Road sites took place first, 
then the invitation to tender, then the cost would be announced and the 
decision taken this afternoon; 

 

• the tendering process was managed by the Procurement Team; 
 

• the sites could be used as parking for Headstone Lane Station; 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 - 187 - 

 

• there was no longer a councillor on the Strategy Steering Group, but 
Officers met with the Adults and Housing Portfolio Holder on a regular 
basis; 

 

• Affordable Housing was one of the options that had been explored for 
Augustine Road, but since the publication of the report there had been 
a recommendation to not pursue this route; 

 

• the flats to be built on the Alexandra Avenue site would be an 
extension of the existing blocks on the main road and not on Newton 
Park; 

 

• the funding for the projects would come out of the Housing Revenue 
Account, and the profits would go back into the Housing Revenue 
Account; 

 

• currently, garages were authorised for the storage of motor vehicles, 
and which garages could be used for other storage would depend on 
the Planning conditions associated with each site; 

 

• a clause could be included in tenancy agreements outlining what can 
and can’t be stored in garages, as Harrow Council has a duty of care to 
its tenants. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

227. Resident Services Manager's Report and Feedback From Other Council 
Led Resident Involvement Activities   
 
A report was presented to the Forum which set out a range of information 
items that the Head of Resident Services wished to bring to the attention of 
the Forum, and provided feedback regarding a range of Council-led resident 
involvement activities.  An Officer reported that: 
 

• applications for leasehold and sales were both rising and debt 
collection rates had been improving; 

 

• rental arrears currently amounted to £523,000, up from £440,000 the 
previous year, and  £49,000 of arrears were attributable to the spare-
room subsidy; 

 

• many people were not choosing to downsize, which eventually would 
lead to legal proceedings.  However, this was a last resort after 
mitigation had been attempted; 

 

• the Mutual Exchange Event had attracted a lot of people, which made 
the event a valuable learning experience for the team involved; 

 

• the Anti-Fraud team were working on collecting photographs of 
tenants, and had a target of 25 – 30 photos per month; 



 

- 188 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 

 

• the Anti-Fraud team had had continuing successes in combating fraud, 
and had appointed a permanent Officer; 

 

• the work of Quality Heating, Harrow’s contractors for Gas Servicing, 
had resulted in the lowest number of outstanding inspections for a long 
time – 00.26% of inspections were outstanding; 

 

• the information distributed to new tenants was being reviewed; 
 

• the vacant posts specified in the report had been permanently filled; 
 

• the revised service for sheltered housing had been underway for seven 
months, and a free handyman service was available for sheltered 
housing tenants; 

 

• the inspection process had been reviewed and inspections would be 
targeted and more frequent; 

 

• the Permanent Housing Officer posts had not been filled by internal 
candidates, so they would be advertised externally; 

 

• further interest had been received regarding Churchill Place Car Park, 
and this avenue was being investigated; 

 

• the Resident Involvement Team had run some successful events 
recently which would be repeated, and were recruiting new members 
for the Scrutiny Panel; 

 

• the Value for Money Group was a good group for putting pressure on 
officers and this was valuable to residents; 

 

• the Group would meet less frequently, but meetings would be more 
focussed. 

 
After taking questions and comments from Members of the Forum, an Officer 
confirmed that: 
 

• during estate inspections, communal areas were inspected such as 
stairwells, garages and external areas; 

 

• Councillors had the opportunity to note things down when they visited 
estates; 

 

• the service charge to tenants was for work carried out such as 
maintenance and upkeep rather than the inspections themselves; 

 

• further investigation was being carried out into an individual case 
brought up by a Member of the Forum; 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 - 189 - 

• a deposit was taken from tenants to cover damage to communal areas, 
but the amount was possibly too low and would need to be reviewed; 

 

• there had been a consultation with residents about a recharge policy 
and there was general agreement that tenants should pay for items 
they break or damage; 

 

• that the Council would look at each case of a breakage in sheltered 
accommodation individually and would not charge tenants for 
breakages caused by accident;  

 

• if a leaseholder owed the Council a significant amount which was not 
under dispute, a mortgage lender could intervene, but this was a rare 
occurrence and only occurred when all other options had been 
exhausted; 

 

• residents would be involved in the workshop to develop the Estates’ 
Inspection Programme; 

 

• if fraud was suspected, evidence would have to be provided for the 
claim to be investigated by the Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

228. INFORMATION REPORT - Head of Asset Management's Report   
 
An Officer presented a report from the Interim Head of Asset Management for 
the information of the Forum.  Apprentices were introduced from two of 
Harrow’s Asset Management contractors.  The managers and the apprentices 
provided a verbal report and answered questions about the apprenticeship 
scheme. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• the apprentices felt they had benefited greatly from their placements; 
 

• apprentices were recruited through Harrow College; 
 

• apprenticeships were beneficial for the Borough, as they provided jobs 
and training to young people; 

 

• apprenticeships were also beneficial for local businesses, who benefit 
from recruiting hard-working young people with a fresh perspective; 

 

• at Mill Farm Estate, a number of residents from the area had been 
appointed to apprenticeships through which they could attain NVQs; 

 

• the recharge policy had been implemented in Housing, and between 
October 2012 and December 2013 75 void properties had attracted 
recharge debts of over £44,000; 

 



 

- 190 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 

• although little money had been recovered, by informing and educating 
tenants the spend on clearing properties should fall; 

 

• collecting money from former tenants is notoriously difficult, as they are 
often difficult to locate and on low incomes; 

 

• under the Grants to Move scheme, the recharge debt is deducted from 
the grant at source, £5,500 has been recovered in this way; 

 

• Repair MOTs had been initiated with the aim of targeting the tenants 
with the highest expenditure on repairs for special assessments; 

 

• after two years it was too early to be able to recognise a significant 
reduction in spend, but a more detailed summary would be provided; 

 

• a full report regarding the Better Homes Standard would be delivered 
after the consultation had taken place; 

 

• joint work with London Fire Brigade had been successful in identifying 
tenants at a high risk of fire, and reducing false alarm calls; 

 

• Cabinet had approved a four-year Capital Programme, which gave 
Officers more freedom and allowed greater savings; 

 

• staffing updates were detailed within the report; 
 

• Aids and Adaptations team had transferred to Housing Asset 
Management, and their budget came from the Housing Revenue 
Account and also the Disabled Facilities Grant; 

 
After taking questions and comments from Members of the Forum, the 
following points were made: 

 

• a 4-year programme is beneficial as work could be carried out at 
seasonally appropriate times, e.g. outdoor work could be undertaken 
during warmer weather; 

 

• there had been issues with a particular property dating back to a time 
when Housing Services had less control, which could be rectified 
quickly if brought to Housing Services’ attention now; 

 

• a paper trail would be beneficial, as different information about jobs 
was being held on two separate databases; 

 

• the focus would mostly be on external and rising damp, but all areas 
would be looked at. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

229. Suggestions for Agenda Items for Next Meeting   
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 19 February 2014 - 191 - 

The following items were suggested for discussion at the next meeting: 
 

• An update on the Garage Strategy; 
 

• A special report on the upcoming brainstorming day; 
 

• Half-price use of community halls for local residents; 
 

• A report on the Homes for Harrow programme. 
 

230. Date of Next Meeting   
 
Wednesday 30 April 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.05 pm, closed at 4.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS CAMILLA BATH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


